

No. 19-60921

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BIG TIME VAPES, INCORPORATED; UNITED STATES VAPING
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; BRETT P. GIROIR, Admiral, Acting
Commissioner of Food and Drug Administration; ALEX M. AZAR, II,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, in his
official capacity,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi, Southern Division (Gulfport)

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Jerad Wayne Najvar
Tex. Bar No. 24068079
jerad@najvarlaw.com
Austin M.B. Whatley
Tex. Bar No. 24104681
austin@najvarlaw.com
NAJVAR LAW FIRM, PLLC
2180 North Loop West, Ste. 255
Houston, Texas 77018
[Tel.] (281) 404-4696
[Fax] (281) 582-4138
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... 4

Table of Authorities 8

Statement of Jurisdiction12

Statement of the Issues13

Statement of the Case.....14

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....14

 a. Tobacco Control Act of 200914

 b. Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) 18

 c. The Deeming Rule issued19

 d. Premarket Review requirements under the TCA and shifting
 compliance deadlines21

 e. Premarket Review Application (PMTA) particulars..... 26

 i. FDA explains for years that more time is required to
 develop “rules of the road” for ENDS PMTAs..... 27

 ii. Proposed final rule for PMTA technical requirements ... 29

II. Plaintiffs File Suit.....31

III. Plaintiffs Move for a Preliminary Injunction After the Executive
 Unilaterally Threatens a Ban on Flavored E-Liquids 32

IV. Defendants Move to Dismiss Before Status Conference or
 Discovery..... 34

V. District Court Disposition 36

Summary of the Argument 39

Argument 42

 I. Standard of Review 42

 II. Plaintiffs State a Claim Under the Nondelegation Doctrine 43

 a. Nondelegation standard 43

 b. The TCA delegates to FDA the unbounded authority to leave any particular tobacco product unregulated, or to deem it to be subject to the TCA, in its absolute discretion 44

 c. This unbounded delegation of “deeming” authority violates the Constitution..... 48

 i. *Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan* 48

 ii. TCA § 387a(b) is unconstitutional under *Panama Refining*.....51

 iii. *Womack* is distinguishable 55

 d. The FDA’s authority is inapposite 58

 i. FDA cannot seek refuge in precedent upholding broadly-worded “intelligible principles” where TCA § 387a(b) incorporates no principle 58

 ii. The fact that the Secretary’s deeming authority is not limited to the field of “tobacco products” does not substitute for the required “intelligible principle.” 60

 iii. The fact that the TCA lays out the restrictions applicable to products subjected to it does not substitute for the lack of any standard to guide the Secretary in deciding whether these restrictions will apply.....61

 iv. Congress’ broad and contradictory statements of purpose do not provide meaningful policy guidance 64

III. Even If Plaintiffs' Claim was Doubtful, It Was Error to Dismiss Their
Complaint Before Reasonable Discovery..... 69

IV. The District Court Erred in Denying the Injunction..... 73

Conclusion.....73

Certificate of Service.....74

Certificate of Compliance.....75

Certificate of Electronic Compliance.....75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, [387 U.S. 136](#) (1967)..... 32

American Academy of Pediatrics v. Food and Drug Administration, [379 F. Supp. 3d 461](#) (D. Md. 2019) 24

American Academy of Pediatrics v. Food and Drug Administration, No. 8:18-cv-00883-PWG, [2019 WL 3067492](#), at *7 (D. Md. Jul. 12, 2019) 25

Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC, [329 U.S. 90](#) (1946)..... 52, 57, 61, 62

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, [556 U.S. 662](#) (2009) 40

Baker Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Chaske, [28 F.3d 1466](#) (8th Cir. 1994) 45

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, [550 U.S. 544](#) (2007) 40

Brackeen v. Bernhardt, [937 F.3d 406](#) (5th Cir. 2019) 48

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, [224 F.3d 496](#) (5th Cir. 2000) 40, 67

De La Paz v. Coy, [786 F.3d 367](#) (5th Cir. 2015) 55

Field v. Clark, [143 U.S. 649](#) (1892)47, 50, 55, 59

FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co., [320 U.S. 591](#) (1944)..... 57

Gundy v. United States, [139 S. Ct. 2116](#) (2019)..... passim

Hagans v. Lavine, [415 U.S. 528](#) (1974)..... 56

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co., [920 F.3d 890](#),
(5th Cir. 2019) 40, 41

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, [276 U.S. 394](#) (1928) 42

Lewis v. Fresne, [252 F.3d 352](#) (5th Cir. 2001) 40

Loving v. United States, [517 U.S. 748](#) (1996)..... 57

Mistretta v. United States, [488 U.S. 361](#) (1989) 68

National Broadcasting Co. v. United States, [319 U.S. 190](#) (1943) 56

New York Central Securities Corp. v. United States, [287 U.S. 12](#) (1932)... 57

Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food and Drug Administration, [266 F. Supp. 3d 360](#) (D.D.C. 2017)..... 44, 45

Opp Cotton Mills v. Admin. of Wage and Hour Division of Dep't of Labor,
[312 U.S. 126](#) (1941) 60

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, [293 U.S. 388](#) (1935) passim

Papasan v. Allain, [478 U.S. 265](#) (1986) 40

Paul v. United States, [140 S. Ct. 342](#) (2019) 71

Reynolds v. United States, [565 U.S. 432](#) (2012) 66, 67

Scanlan v. Texas A&M University, [343 F.3d 533](#) (5th Cir. 2003) 70

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp., [992 F.2d 545](#) (5th Cir. 1993) 71

Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. United States FDA, [680 F. Supp. 2d 62](#)
(D.D.C. 2010) 43

Texas v. Cobb, [532 U.S. 162](#) (2001)..... 55

Texas v. EEOC, [933 F.3d 433](#) (5th Cir. 2019) 32

Touby v. United States, [500 U.S. 160](#) (1991)61

United States v. Mitchell, [271 U.S. 9](#) (1926)..... 55

United States v. Whaley, [577 F.3d 254](#) (5th Cir. 2009) 57

United States v. Womack, [654 F.2d 1034](#) (5th Cir. 1981) 34

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A., [573 U.S. 302](#) (2014).....71

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,
[531 U.S. 457](#) (2001) 41, 42, 57, 70

Yakus v. United States, [321 U.S. 414](#) (1944) 53, 57, 60

Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

[U.S. CONST. ART. I, §1](#)41

[21 U.S.C. § 301](#).....14

[21 U.S.C. § 321](#)14

[21 U.S.C. § 331](#) 18, 21

[21 U.S.C. § 333](#)..... 18

[28 U.S.C. § 334](#)..... 18

[21 U.S.C. § 387](#)..... 15, [16](#)

[21 U.S.C. § 387a](#)..... passim

[21 U.S.C. §§ 387b](#)..... 17, 21

[21 U.S.C. §§ 387c](#)..... 17

[21 U.S.C. §§ 387d](#)..... 16

[21 U.S.C. § 387j](#)..... 17, 27

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#)..... 12

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#)..... 12

[28 U.S.C. § 2201](#)..... 12

[28 U.S.C. § 2202](#)..... 12

Regulations

Deeming Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016)..... passim

Proposed Final PMTA Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 50566 (Sept. 25, 2019)..... 22
